#### **RESOLUTION No. 17-167**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF OFFICE FURNITURE FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT SUBSTATION, VIA RFP #2017-24 WITH PRADERE MANUFACTURING CORP., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$106,355.75; **AUTHORIZING** THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF OFFICE FURNITURE, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE CITY ATTORNEY, AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN **FURTHERANCE** HEREOF: **PROVIDING FOR** IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2017, the City of Doral (the "City") issued Request for Proposal #2017-24 (the "RFP") for the purposes of purchasing for office furniture for Police Department Substation; and

WHEREAS, the RFP was advertised on the City's Procurement website, DemandStar, and directed emails to local vendors. As a result of the advertisement, five (5) firms attended the Mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting held on July 31, 2017 at the Police Substation. Three (3) submittals were received and opened on August 21, 2017, with all the firms meeting the required criteria.

WHEREAS, the City Manager appointed an Evaluation Committee composed of: Jorge Hernandez, Public Works Project Manager, Captain Fatima Nunez and Lieutenant Daniel Munecas of the Doral Police Department. The committee held a public meeting on August 28, 2017 to score and rank the proposals. The committee determined that based on a Three Hundred and Ten (310) point system which includes a possible of Ten (10) extra points for: "Doral Based", "Miami-Dade/Broward County Based", "Certified Minority Business" or "Certified Veteran Business", Pradere Manufacturing scored Two Hundred

Ninety-Two and a half (292.5) Points.

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended the City Council approve the purchase of office furniture from Pradere Manufacturing Corp. in the amount of \$106,355.75 and authorizes the manager to execute an agreement to expend budgeted funds from account number 001.600005.500640; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The purchase of office furniture for the Police Department Headquarters from Pradere Manufacturing Corp., invitation bid #2017-24, in accordance with the proposal, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference, is hereby approved. The foregoing approval, absent the mutual execution of an agreement between the City and Pradere Manufacturing Corp., does not vest any contractual rights on Pradere Manufacturing Corp.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Pradere Manufacturing Corp., subject to approval by the City Attorney, as to form and legal sufficiency, for the provision of office furniture for the Police Department Headquarters, and to expend budgeted funds in furtherance hereof from account number 001.60005.500640.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the

Res. No. 17-167 Page **3** of **3** 

purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27 day of September, 2017.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

**CITY ATTORNEY** 

## **EXHIBIT "A"**



# City of Doral Request for Proposal Office Furniture

RFP # 2017-24

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1.0	GENERAL CONDITIONS	5
2.0	SPECIAL CONDITIONS	16
3.0	SCOPE OF SPECIFICATIONS	24
4.0	BID FORM	25
5.0	REQUIRED FORMS & DELIVERABLES	31
INSU	JRANCE: EXHIBIT "A"	57



# City of Doral Request for Proposal Office Furniture RFP# 2017-24

#### **SOLICITATION NOTICE**

Pursuant to the City of Doral's Procurement Ordinance #2004-03, submittals for consideration to provide the goods and/or services detailed in the scope of work listed below shall be received by the City Clerk's Office, City of Doral, 8401 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace, Doral, Florida 33166 until **11:00 am on August 21, 2017.** The sealed submittals shall be clearly marked "RFP #2017-24, Office Furniture"

All submittals shall be publicly opened and recorded on 11:00 am, August 21, 2017. Late submittals shall <u>not</u> be accepted or considered. Respondents are to deliver, in sealed envelope or box, one (1) original and three (3) copies in separate 3 ring binders of the submittal statements of qualifications and experience and other pertinent information for consideration, as indicated in this solicitation. In addition, respondents are to deliver two (2) CDs containing a PDF copy of all materials submitted in the submittal.

The City's tentative schedule for this solicitation is as follows:

Mandatory Pre- Proposal Meeting: July 31, 2017@ 10 00 AM

See Section 2.14 for Time & Location

• Cut-off Date for Questions: August 10, 2017 @ 12:00 PM

• Opening of Responses: August 21, 2017 @ 11:00 AM

The City of Doral reserves the right to accept any submittal deemed to be in the best interest of the City or to waive any informality in any submittal. The City may reject any or all submittals and re-advertise.

#### **SOLICITATION OVERVIEW**

The City of Doral is soliciting formal bids for the purchase of Office Furniture with Installation. A copy of the complete solicitation may be obtained from the <u>City of Doral's Procurement Division website</u>.

All questions or comments should be directed to the following email: <a href="mailto:procurement@cityofdoral.com">procurement@cityofdoral.com</a>. Inquiries must reference RFP #2017-24 Office Furniture in the subject line.

No phone calls will be accepted in reference to this solicitation. Any communications regarding matters of clarification must be made in writing to the email address listed above. In the event that it become necessary to provide additional clarifying data or information that revises any part of this solicitation, supplements or revisions will be made available via written addendum.

It is the intent of the City to award a contract subject to cancellation as provided herein. The City may exercise such advance written notice of its intention to renew prior to the expiration of the then current term.

The City reserves the right to delay or modify scheduled dates and will notify respondents of all changes in scheduled dates.

#### **SECTION 1.0: GENERAL CONDITIONS**

#### 1.1 DEFINITIONS

#### (i) We/Us/Our/City

These terms refer to the City of Doral, Florida, a Florida municipal corporation. They may also be used as pronouns for various subsets of the City organization as content will indicate.

#### **Procurement Division**

The Division responsible for handling procurement-related issues within the City.

#### **Departments**

The City Department(s) and offices for which this solicitation is prepared, which will be the end user of the goods and/or services sought, including, without limitation.

#### **Authorized Representative**

The user Department's contacts for interaction regarding contract administration.

#### (ii) You/Your

The term refers to the person(s) or entity(ies) submitting a proposal in response to this RFP, inclusive of corresponding subsidiaries, affiliates offices, employees, volunteers, representatives, agents or subcontractors. The term may apply differently to different classes of entities, as the context will indicate. For instance, "you" as a Proposer will have different obligations than "you" as a Successful Proposer will have upon awarding of this contract.

#### Proposer/Contractor/Submitter/Bidder

Any person(s) and/or business entity(ies) submitting a response to this solicitation.

#### Successful Proposer/Contractor/Submitter/Bidder

The Proposer whose statement of qualifications to this solicitation is deemed to be the most advantageous to the City. A Proposer will be approved for award by the City Council, and a contract will be executed for the provisions of the goods and/or services specified in this ITB and a Notice of Commencement will be issued.

#### (iii) Proposals/Submittal

The written, sealed document submitted by the Proposer in response to this RFP. Any verbal interactions with the City apart from submittal of a formal written submittal shall not be considered a part of any submittal.

#### 1.2 CLARIFICATION; QUESTIONS

The City reserves the right to request for clarification on information submitted from an Proposer after the deadline for receipt of submittals. Questions from potential and/or actual respondents regarding this RFP shall be directed in writing by email, to the Procurement Contact email address specified on the title page. Answers, citing the question but not identifying the questioner, will be publically noticed and distributed simultaneously to all known prospective Proposers.

#### (i) Written Addenda

If it becomes evident that this RFP must be amended, the City will issue a formal written addendum, which will be shared publically and to all registered prospective Proposers via email notification. Addendum will be uploaded to the City's Procurement webpage. If necessary, a new submittal opening date may be established by addendum.

#### 1.3 COST OF PREPARATION

The City will not be responsible for any expenses incurred by Proposers for the preparation of a proposal related to this procurement, or for any negotiations related to potential award of the Contract.

#### 1.4 EXAMINATION OF DOCUMENTS

The Proposer must thoroughly examine each section of this RFP. If there is any doubt or obscurity as to the meaning of any part of these conditions, the Proposer may request clarification by written request to the Procurement Division. Interpretations or clarification in response to such questions will be issued in the form of a written addendum, emailed to all parties recorded by the City's Procurement Division as having received the RFP documents. No person is authorized to give oral interpretations of, or make oral changes to the RFP. The issuance of a written addendum shall be the only official method whereby such an interpretation or clarification is made.

#### 1.5 PUBLIC RECORDS

Upon award recommendation or thirty (30) days after the RFP opening, whichever is earlier, any material submitted in response to this RFP will become a "Public Record" and shall be subject to

public disclosure pursuant to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (Public Records Law). Proposers must claim the applicable statutory exemptions to protect submittals, stating the reasons why exclusion from public disclosure is necessary and legal. The City reserves the right to make any final determination on the applicability of the Public Records Law.

#### 1.6 WITHDRAWAL OF BID

A Proposer may, without prejudice, withdraw, modify, or correct the proposal after it has been deposited with the City, provided the request and any subsequent modifications and/or corrections are filed with the City in writing **before the time for opening the submittals.** No oral modifications will be considered.

#### 1.7 RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND/OR ALL SUBMITTALS

The City reserves the right to reject any and/or all submittals or sections thereof, and/or waive any irregularities, informalities, and/or technical deficiencies. The City shall not be required to accept the minimum specifications stated herein or provided but reserves the right to accept any submittal that, in the judgment of the City, will best serve the needs and interests of the City. The offering of this RFP does not, itself, in any way constitute a contractual agreement between the City of Doral and any Proposer. However, the contents of the offered document, as well as the proposed documents may be used for details of the actual agreement between the Proposer and the City of Doral. Furthermore, the City reserves the right to award without further discussion.

#### 1.8 GOVERNMENTAL RESTRICTIONS

In the event that any governmental restrictions are imposed which would necessitate alteration of the performance to the services offered in this RFP prior to delivery, it shall be the responsibility of the Proposer to notify the City at once. The City reserves the right to accept the alteration or cancel the Contract at no expense to the City.

#### 1.9 SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL

#### (i) Incurred Expenses

The City is not responsible for any expenses which Proposers may incur for preparing and submitting statements of qualifications called for in this RFP.

#### (ii) <u>Interviews</u>

The City reserves the right to conduct personal interviews or require presentations prior to selection. The City will not be liable for any costs whatsoever incurred by the

Proposer in connection with such interviews/presentations, including, but not limited to travel and accommodations.

#### (iii) Request for Modifications

The City reserves the right to request that the Proposers(s) modify a submittal to more fully meet the needs of the City.

#### (iv) RFP Acknowledgment

By submitting a proposal, the Proposer/Bidder certifies that he/she/it has fully read and understood the solicitation method and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of work to be performed.

#### (v) Acceptance/Rejection/Modification to Submittals

The City reserves the right to negotiate modifications to this RFP that it deems acceptable, reject any and all bids for any reason whatsoever, and waive minor irregularities in any submittal.

#### (vi) Submittals Binding

All statements of qualifications submitted shall be binding for three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days following opening.

#### (vii) Alternate Bids/Statement/Proposals

Alternate bids, statements, and/or statements of qualifications will not be considered or accepted by the City.

#### (viii) **Economy of Preparation**

Bids should be prepared simply and economically, providing a straightforward, concise description of the Proposers' ability to fulfill the requirements of the bid.

#### (ix) **Proprietary Information**

In accordance with Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes (Public Records Law) and except as may be provided by other applicable State and Federal Law, all Proposers should be aware that RFP and the corresponding responses are in the public domain and subject to disclosure. However, the Proposers are required to *identify with specificity* any information contained in their statement of qualification which are considered confidential and/or proprietary and which are believed to be exempt from disclosure, citing the applicable exempting law.

All statements of qualifications received from Proposers in response to this ITB shall become the property of the City of Doral and shall not be returned to the Proposer.

In the event of contract award, all documentation produced as part of the contract will become the exclusive property of the City.

#### 1.10 COMPLIANCE WITH ORDERS AND LAWS

Successful Proposers shall comply with all local, state, and federal directives, ordinances, rules, orders, and laws as applicable to this RFP and subsequent contracting including, but not limited to:

- Executive Order 11246 (which prohibits discrimination against any employee, applicant, or client because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, or age with regard to, but not limited to, employment practices, rate of pay or other compensation methods, and training.)
- Occupational, Safety and Health Act (OSHA)
- The State of Florida Statutes Section 287.133(3)(A) on Public Entity Crimes
- Environment Protection Agency (EPA)
- Uniform Commercial Code (Florida Statutes, Chapter 672)
- American with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended
- National Institute of Occupational Safety Hazards (NIOSH)
- National Forest Products Association (NFPA)
- State of Florida Department of Transportation- Rule 14-90, Florida Admin. Code
- U.S. Department of Transportation
- City of Doral, City Ordinance No. 2004-03
- Cone of Silence, Miami-Dade County Code of Ordinances
- The State of Florida Statutes Sections 218.73 and 218.74 on Prompt Payment

Proposer hereby recognizes and certifies that no elected official, board member, or employee of the City shall have a financial interest directly or indirectly in this transaction or any compensation to be paid under or through this transaction, and further, that no City employee, nor any elected or appointed officer, including, but not limited to, City Advisory Board members, of the City, nor

any spouse, parent or child of such employee or elected or appointed officer of the City, may be a partner, officer, director or proprietor of Proposer or Proposer, and further, that no such City employee or elected or appointed officer, or the spouse, parent or child of any of them, alone or in combination, may have a material interest in the Vendor or Proposer. Material interest means direct or indirect ownership of more than 5% of the total assets or capital stock of the Proposer. Any exception to these above described restrictions must be expressly provided by applicable law or ordinance and be confirmed in writing by City. Further, Proposer recognizes that with respect to this transaction, if any Proposer violates or is a party to a violation of the ethics ordinances or rules of the City, the provisions of Miami- Dade County Code Section 2-11.1, as applicable to City, or the provisions of Chapter 112, part III, Fla. Stat., the Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees, such Proposer may be disqualified from furnishing the goods or services for which the proposal is submitted and may be further disqualified from submitting any future bids or statements for goods or services to City. Proposer must complete and execute the Business Entity Affidavit form. The term "Proposer," as used in this section specifically includes any person or entity making and submitting a statement to the City for the provision of goods and/or services to City.

Lack of knowledge by the Proposer will in no way be a cause for relief from responsibility. Non-compliance with all local, state, and federal directives, orders, and laws may be considered grounds for termination of contract(s).

#### 1.11 CONE OF SILENCE

Notwithstanding any other provision in the specifications, the provisions of Section 2-11.1 Conflict of Interest and Code of Ethics Ordinance, as set forth in subsection (t) "Cone of Silence," of the Miami-Dade County Code are applicable to this transaction.

The Cone of Silence shall be imposed on this RFP upon its advertisement. The Cone of Silence prohibits the following activities:

- (1) Any communication regarding this RFP between a potential vendor, service provider, Respondent, lobbyist or consultant and the City's professional staff;
- (2) Any communication regarding this RFP between the Mayor, Council members and any member of the Mayor and Council's professional staff;

- (3) Any communication regarding this RFP between potential vendor, service provider, Respondent, lobbyist or consultant and any member of a selection committee;
- (4) Any communication regarding this RFP between the Mayor, Council members and any member of the selection committee therefore;
- (5) Any communication regarding this RFP between any member of the City's professional staff and any member of the selection committee; and
- (6) Any communication regarding this RFP between a potential vendor, service provider, Respondent, lobbyist or consultant and the Mayor or Council

Pursuant to Section 2-11.1(t)(1)(a)(ii), the Cone of Silence shall terminate at the time the Manager makes his/her written recommendation to the City Council. However, if the City Council refers the Manager's recommendation back to the Manager or staff for further review, the Cone of Silence shall be re-imposed until such time as the Manager makes a subsequent written recommendation.

The Cone of Silence shall not apply to:

- (1) oral communications at pre-bid conferences;
- (2) oral presentations before selection of evaluation committees;
- (3) public presentations made to the City Council during any duly noticed public meeting;
- (4) written communications regarding a particular RFP, RFQ, or bid between a potential vendor, service provider, Respondent, bidder, lobbyist or consultant and the City's Purchasing Agent or City employee designated responsible for administering the procurement process of such RFP, RFQ, or bid, provided the communication is limited strictly to matters of process or procedure already contained in the corresponding solicitation document;
- (5) communications with the City Attorney and his or her staff;
- (6) duly noticed site visits to determine the competency of bidders/Respondents regarding a particular bid/proposal during the time

period between the opening of bids and the time the City Manager makes his or her written recommendation;

- (7) any emergency procurement of goods or services pursuant to City Code;
- (8) responses to the City's request for clarification or additional information pursuant to section 1.10 of this ITB;
- (9) contract negotiations during any duly noticed public meeting;
- (10) communications to enable City staff to seek and obtain industry comment or perform market research, provided all communications related thereto between a potential vendor, service provider, Respondent, bidder, lobbyist, or consultant and any member of the City's professional staff including, but not limited to, the City Manager and his or her staff are in writing or are made at a duly noticed public meeting.

Violation of the Cone of Silence by a particular bidder or Respondent shall render the ITB award or bid award to said bidder or Respondent voidable by the City Council and/or City Manager. Please contact the City Attorney for any questions regarding Cone of Silence compliance.

#### 1.12 FLORIDA GOVERNMENT IN THE SUNSHINE LAW

As a Florida municipal corporation, the City is subject to the Florida Sunshine Act and Public Records Law. By submitting a Proposal, Proposer acknowledges that the materials submitted with the Proposal and the results of the City of Doral evaluation are open to public inspection upon proper request. Proposer should take special note of this as it relates to proprietary information that might be included in its Proposal.

#### 1.13 CANCELLATION

In the event any of the provisions of this RFP are violated by the Awarded Proposer, the City Manager shall give written notice to the Awarded Proposer stating the deficiencies and, unless deficiencies are corrected within ten (10) days, recommendation will be made to the City Council for immediate cancellation. The City reserves the right to terminate any contract resulting from this invitation at any time and for any reason, upon giving thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party. No consideration will be given for anticipated loss of revenue on the canceled portion of the Contract.

#### 1.14 ASSIGNMENT

The Awarded Proposer shall not assign, transfer, convey, sublet or otherwise dispose of this contract, including any or all of its right, title or interest therein, or his or its power to execute

such contract to any person, company or corporation without prior written consent of the City of Doral.

#### 1.15 PROPERTY

Property owned by the City of Doral is the responsibility of the City of Doral. Such property furnished for repair, modification, study, etc., shall remain the property of the City of Doral. Damages to such property occurring while in the possession of the Awarded Proposer shall be the responsibility of the Awarded Proposer.

#### 1.16 TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT

If the Awarded Proposer defaults in its performance under this Contract and does not cure the default within thirty (30) days after written notice of default, the City may terminate this Contract, in whole or in part, upon written notice without penalty to the City. In such event, the Awarded Proposer shall be liable for damages, including, but not limited to, the excess cost of procuring similar supplies or services: provided that if, (1) it is determined for any reason that the Awarded Proposer was not in default or (2) the Awarded Proposer's failure to perform is without his control, fault or negligence, the termination will be deemed to be a termination for the convenience of the City.

#### 1.17 TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

The City Manager may terminate the Contract that may result from this RFP, in whole or in part, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice when it is in the best interests of the City. If so terminated, the City shall be liable only for payment in accordance with the payment provisions of the Contract for those services rendered prior to termination.

#### 1.18 ANTI-TRUST PROVISION

At such times, as may serve its best interest, the City reserves the right to advertise for, receive, and award additional contracts for these herein items, and to make use of other competitively bid (government) contracts for the purchase of these goods and/ or services as may be available.

#### 1.19 PUBLIC RECORDS, AUDIT RIGHTS AND RECORDS RETENTION

Upon award recommendation or thirty (30) days after the opening of RFP responses, whichever is earlier, any material submitted in response to this Request for Qualifications will become a "Public Record" and shall be subject to public disclosure consistent with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (Public Record Law). Proposers must claim the applicable exemptions to

disclosure provided by law in their response to the Request for Qualifications by identifying materials to be protected and must state the reasons why exclusions from public disclosure is necessary and legal. The City reserves the right to make any final determination on the applicability of the Public Records Law. The Awarded Proposer agrees to provide access to the City, or any of their duly authorized representatives, to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Awarded Proposer which are directly pertinent to the contract, for the purposes of audit, examination, excerpts, and transcriptions. The Awarded Proposer shall maintain and retain any and all of the aforementioned records after the expiration and/or termination of the agreement, as provided by Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

#### 1.20 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

Awarded Proposer understands that any capital expenditures that the Awarded Proposer makes, or prepares to make, in order to perform the services required by the City of Doral, is a business risk which the Awarded Proposer must assume. The City of Doral will not be obligated to reimburse amortized or unamortized capital expenditures, any other expenses, or to maintain the approved status of the Awarded Proposer. If Awarded Proposer has been unable to recoup its capital expenditures during the time it is rendering such services, it shall not have any claim upon the City of Doral.

#### 1.21 GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

The validity and effect of the Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. The parties agree that any administrative or legal action, mediation, or arbitration arising out of this Contract shall take place in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

#### 1.22 ATTORNEY FEES

In connection with any litigation, mediation, or arbitration arising out of this Contract, each party will pay its' attorney's fees.

#### 1.23 NO PARTNERSHIP OR JOINT VENTURE

Nothing contained in this Contract will be deemed or construed to create a partnership or joint venture between the City of Doral and Awarded Bidder/Proposer, or to create any other similar relationship between the parties.

#### 1.24 TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT

The Agreement to be entered into with the Awarded Bidder, in substantially the form attached hereto as, shall include, but not be limited to, the following terms and conditions:

A. The Awarded Proposer agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its officers, elected officials, agents, volunteers and employees, from and against any and all liability, claims, demands, damages, fines, fees, expenses, penalties, suits, proceedings, actions and cost of action, including attorney's fees for trial and on appeal, and of any kind and nature arising or growing out of or in any way connected with the performance of the Agreement whether by act or omission of the Awarded Proposer, its agents, servants, employees or others, or because of or due to the mere existence of the Agreement between the parties; unless said claim for liability is caused solely by the negligence of the City or its agents or employees.

The Awarded Proposer shall further indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its elected officials, its Officers, employees, agents and volunteers (collectively referred as "Indemnitees") against all loss, costs, penalties, fines, damages, claims, expenses, including attorney's fees, or liabilities ("collectively referred to as "liabilities") by reason of any injury to, or death of any person, or damage to, or destruction, or loss of any property arising out of, resulting from, or in connection with the performance, or non-performance of the services contemplated by this agreement which is, or is alleged to be directly, or indirectly caused, in whole, or in part by any act of omission, default, or negligence of the Awarded Proposer, its employees, agents, or sub-contractors.

- B. The Awarded Proposer shall pay all royalties and assume all costs arising from the use of any invention, design, process materials, equipment, product or device which is the subject of patent rights or copyrights. Awarded Proposer shall, at its own expense, hold harmless and defend the City against any claim, suit or proceeding brought against the City which is based upon a claim, whether rightful or otherwise, that the goods or services, or any part thereof, furnished under the contract, constitute an infringement of any patent or copyright of the United States. The Awarded Proposer shall pay all damages and costs awarded against the City.
- C. An understanding and agreement, by and between the Awarded Proposer and the City, that the completion time as specified in Awarded Proposer's submission will be met and that all work shall be executed regularly, diligently, and uninterrupted at such rate of progress as will ensure full completion thereof within the time specified.

#### 2.0 SPECIAL CONDITIONS

#### 2.1 PURPOSE

The City of Doral is soliciting proposals for Office Furniture with Installation.

#### 2.2 QUALIFICATIONS

All dealerships that submit a proposal shall meet, but not be limited to, the following minimum qualifications:

- 1. The firm, or principals of the firm, shall be regularly engaged in the business of providing the services as described herein. The firm shall have a record of performance and operation within Florida for a five-year period of time immediately preceding this request for proposal. The firm shall have sufficient financial support, equipment, and organization to insure that they can satisfactorily execute the services if awarded a Contract under the terms and conditions herein stated. There shall not be any pending criminal charges against the firm, principal owners, partners, corporate officers, or management employees. The term "equipment and organization" as used herein shall be construed to mean a fully equipped and well established operation as determined by officials of the City of Doral.
- 2. Contractor shall be fully licensed to perform the work described herein and shall comply with all applicable State Statutes and local codes, regulations and ordinances.
- 3. Bidder must have performed work in Florida on at least three (3) previous Office Furniture Installations within the past five (5) years. At least one (1) of these jobs must have been performed for a governmental entity in Florida. The bidder must show proof of having met these minimum requirements on the "Bidder Qualification Statement" in Section 3.0. THE CITY WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY SUBSTITUTION FOR THIS FORM.

#### 2.3 LICENSING

Successful respondent must provide a copy of their occupational/business license and State registration at time of award. Florida state registration can be downloaded and printed via <a href="www.sunbiz.org">www.sunbiz.org</a>.

#### 2.4 TERM OF CONTRACT

The City and the Awarded Respondent shall execute a contract ("Agreement") within thirty (30) days after Notification of Award based upon the requirements set forth in the ITB through action taken by the City Council at a fully authorized meeting. If the Respondent awarded the Contract fails to enter into a contract as herein provided, the award may be declared null and void, and the Contract may be awarded to the next most responsible and responsive Respondent, or re-advertised, as determined by the City.

The initial contract resultant from this solicitation shall prevail for a one year period from the contract's effective date. The awarded Respondent(s) shall maintain, for the entirety of the stated additional period(s), the same terms and conditions included within the originally awarded contract. Continuation of the contract beyond the initial period, and any option subsequently exercised, is a City prerogative, and not right of the awarded Respondent(s).

#### 2.5 PRICING

If the Respondent is awarded a contract under this RFP solicitation, the prices quoted by the Respondent shall remain fixed and firm. However, the Respondent may offer incentives and discounts from this fixed price to the City at any time during the contractual term.

The City reserves the right to negotiate lower pricing for the additional term(s) based on market research information or other factors that influence price. The City reserves the right to apply any reduction in pricing for the additional term(s) based on the downward movement of the applicable index.

#### 2.6 PROPOSAL FORMAT AND SIGNATURES

To receive consideration, the Proposal must be submitted on the Proposal forms as provided by the City. This Invitation to Bid must be resubmitted in its entirety, with all forms executed, each section signed as read and understood, and the response forms completely filled out. Proposals must be typed or printed in black or blue ink only. Use of erasable ink is not permitted. All corrections must be initialed. Any information to be submitted as part of the bid may be attached behind the Bid Response form. Copies may be obtained from the City Clerk, 8401 NW 53 Terrace, Doral, FL 33166. Proposals by corporations must be executed in the corporate name by the President or other corporate officer accompanied by evidence of authority to sign. The corporate address and state of incorporation must be shown below the signature.

Proposals by partnerships must be executed in the Partnership name and signed by a partner, whose title must appear under the signature and the official address of the partnership must be shown below the signature.

#### 2.7 METHOD OF AWARD

The City will open all submittals received prior to the stated deadline in a public forum and will announce the name and bid amounts submitted. The city will review all submittals for bid compliance according to the requirements set forth in this RFP and evaluate the submittals. In order to be deemed responsive the bids must meet or exceed the minimum requirements established in Section 2.2 and contain all required forms listed and provided in Section 5 of this solicitation. The City of Doral shall be the sole judge in determining Proposer's qualifications.

The City, at its sole discretion, reserves the right to inspect any / all Proposer's facilities to determine their capability of meeting the requirements for the Contract. Also, price, responsibility, and responsiveness of the Proposer, the financial position, experience, staffing, equipment, materials, references, and past history of service to the City and / or with other units of state, and / or local governments in Florida, or comparable private entities, will be taken into consideration in the Award of the Contract.

Proposals will be evaluated using the following criteria...

<u>Criteria</u>	<u>Points</u>
Pricing	25
Qualifications of Firm	25
Understanding & Responsiveness to Scope of Services	25
Value Added services	25
Total Points Possible	100

#### **EXTRA POINTS:** Points will be added for the following criteria:

Vendor is headquartered or has an office in City of Doral. 2.5 Points

Vendor is headquartered or has an office in Miami-Dade/ 2.5 Points Broward County.

Vendor is a Certified Minority Business Enterprise as

2.5 Points

Defined in Florida Statute 288.703.

Vendor is a Certified Veteran Business Enterprise as

2.5 Points

Defined in Florida Statute 295,187.

The proposer must show proof of having met these minimum requirements on the "Bidder Qualification Statement" in Section 5. THE CITY WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY SUBSTITUTION FOR THIS FORM.

#### 2.8 DUE DATE

All Bids are due no later than **August 21, 2017 @11:00 AM, EST** or any time prior thereto at the City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 8401 NW 53 Terrace, Doral, FL 33166. All proposals received will be publicly opened on the date and the time specified. All proposals received after that time shall be returned unopened.

Original Submittal and three (3) copies must be presented in three ring binders. CD copies of entire submittal must be located in the front pocket of the binder containing the original submittal. CD copies must be properly labeled with the Respondent's name and "RFP#2017-24 Office Furniture".

Original submittal and two (2) copies must be submitted in a sealed envelope or box/container clearly marked with the ITB title. EMAILED OR FAXED bids will not be accepted. The Solicitation Response Form shall be attached to the exterior of the packet.

Proposals received after the closing time and date, for any reason whatsoever, will not be considered. Any disputes regarding timely receipt of proposals shall be decided in the favor of the City of Doral. Respondent shall assume full responsibility for timely delivery at the location designated for receipt of Proposal. The City of Doral cannot be

responsible for proposals received after opening time and encourages early submittal. Proposals received by the City after the time specified for receipt will not be considered.

All information required by the Invitation to Bid must be supplied to constitute a regular submittal.

SOLICITATION RESPONSE FORM SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE SEALED SUBMITTAL.

#### 2.9 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Successful Respondent shall maintain, at their sole expense and during the term of this agreement insurance requirements in accordance to **Exhibit "A"**.

Please Note: The Certificate shall contain a provision that coverage afforded under the policy will not be cancelled, or materially changed until at least thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to the City. Certificates of insurance, reflecting evidence of the required insurance, shall be provided to the City, or in accordance to policy provisions. In the event the Certificate of Insurance provided indicates that the insurance shall terminate and lapse during the period of this Agreement, the vendor shall furnish, at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the date of such insurance, a renewed Certificate of Insurance as proof that equal and like coverage for the balance of the period of the Agreement or extension hereunder is in effect.

The City reserves the right to require additional insurance in order to meet the full value of the scope of services.

At award time, the successful bidder must furnish a Certificate of Insurance and Declaration of Coverage Page showing the City of Doral as additional named insured on each of the policies referenced above.

#### 2.10 EXCEPTIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS

Exceptions to the specifications shall be listed on the Proposal Form and shall reference the section. Any exceptions to these Sections may be cause the proposal to be considered non-responsive.

#### 2.11 INQUIRIES

Any questions regarding this Bid shall be directed in writing to the Procurement Division via email at procurement@cityofdoral.com. All inquiries must have in the subject line the following: RFP #2017-24 Office Furniture. If your request is seeking a public record, such as a bidder list or award list, it must be submitted to the City Clerk and not to the e-mail stated above.

Respondents requiring clarification or interpretation of the ITB must submit them via email on or before **12:00 pm noon August 10, 20**17. The person or dealership submitting the request shall be responsible for its timely delivery. Written responses will be compiled and shall be issued only in addendum format and distributed to all potential Respondents. In addition, inquiries and responses may also be posted on the City of Doral website.

#### 2.12 ATTACHED FORMS

#### 2.12.1 Non-Collusion Affidavit

Each Contractor shall complete the Non-Collusion Affidavit and shall submit the executed form with the bid. City considers the failure of the Contractor to submit this document to be a major irregularity and shall be cause of rejection of the Bid.

By offering a submission pursuant to this Invitation to Participate, the Contractor certifies that it has not divulged, discussed or compared his/her Bid with other Contractors and has not colluded with any other Contractors or parties to this bid whatsoever. Also, the Contractor certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies, as to his/her own organization, that in connection with this Bid.

No attempt has been made or will be made by the Contractor to induce any other person or dealership to submit or not to submit a Bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

The only person or persons interested in this Bid, principal or principals is/are named therein and that no person other than therein mentioned has any interest in this bid or in the contract to be entered into.

No person or agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee excepting bona fide employees or established commercial agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of doing business.

#### 2.12.2 Prohibition on Contingent Fees

As part of any Bid, the Contractor shall warrant, by way of the attached Contingent Fees Affidavit, that that he/she/it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the contractor to solicit or secure the agreement that may result from this ITB and that he or she has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Respondent any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this agreement. For the breach or violation of this provision, the City shall have the right to terminate the agreement without liability and, at its discretion, to deduct from the contract price, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, gift, or consideration.

#### 2.12.3 Americans with Disabilities

As part of any bid, each vendor must submit an executed American with Disabilities Act Non-Discrimination Statement, in accordance with attesting to compliance with 42 U.S.C. Section 12101 et, seq.

#### 2.12.4 Compliance with Equal Employment Opportunity

The Contractor shall comply with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 42 U.S.C Section 2000e et seq., Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 29 U.S.C Section 701 et seq., and Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C Section 12101 as of 1990 in that: No person in the United States shall on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, political affiliation, beliefs or disability be subject to discrimination under any program or activity which the Contractor has agreed to undertake by and through the covenants, and provisions set forth in this ITB.

#### 2.12.5 Public Entity Crimes

A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a Bid to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a Bid with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit Bids on lease of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the

threshold amount provided in F.S. 287.017 for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being place on the convicted vendors list.

#### **2.12.6** Truth in Negotiating Certificate

As part of any bid, the Contractor shall certify, covenant, and warrant, by way of the attached Truth in Negotiating Certificate form, that wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation for projects and services that may be offered pursuant to this ITB and the Agreement related thereto will be accurate, complete, and current at the time of contracting. The Contractor further agrees that the price provided under separate, project specific agreements and any additions thereto shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the City determines the agreement price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or non-current wage rates and other factual unit costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within one (1) year following the end of each corresponding agreement. For purpose of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of the final billing or acceptance of the work by the City, whichever is later. The undersigned firm is furnishing this Truth in Negotiating Certificate pursuant to Section 287.055(5)(a) of the Florida Statutes for the undersigned firm to receive a continuing agreement for professional architecture and engineering services with the City of Doral, Florida.

#### 2.12.7 Tie Bid Forms

Whenever two or more bids are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the City, the selection committee will review the time-stamp of the submittal of the ITB to determine the earliest received ITB proposal. The selection committee shall award the earliest submitted proposal the highest ranking in a tie scenario.

The above referenced forms are included in 'Forms / Deliverable' at Section 5 of this solicitation. Please ensure that you read these forms, and all others contained within Section 5 thoroughly, and return them signed and notarized where required. Bids received with incomplete forms may be deemed unresponsive.

#### 2.13 Guarantee

Vendor shall warrant all products and materials to be free of defects for a period of one year from the date of final delivery. Upon completion of the one year period, the vendor must ensure that the City is capable of utilizing the manufacturer's warranty if any issues with the equipment should arise.

#### 2.14 PRE-RFP RESPONSE MEETING

A Mandatory Pre-RFP Response Meeting will be held on July 31, 2017 at 10:00 AM. at City of Doral, Police Sub-Station, Lobby, 3719 NW 97 Ave, Doral FL, 33172. During this conference staff will review the requirements of the RFP. Proposers are required to be familiar with any conditions that may, in any manner, affect the work to be done. Late arrivals will not be admitted

#### **SECTION 3 - SPECIFICATIONS**

#### **SCOPE OF SERVICES**

3.1 The work covered by the Specifications and Contract Documents, consists of Supplying and Installing "AIS Brand Office Furniture", SIT Brand: Side Chairs, Desks, Lateral Files and Office Chairs or equal.

#### 3.2 ACCEPTANCE OF COMPLETED WORK

A City of Doral representative must approve the work and related costs prior to the commencement of work by the issuance of a Notice to Proceed or Work Order. The City of Doral will determine if the completed work is acceptable. If the work does not meet the City requirements, the Vendor must take whatever remedial action is necessary to meet the requirements. Work determined to be defective will be remedied by the contractor at no additional cost to the City within a period of 24 hours.

#### 3.3 SUPPLIES AND PROGRAM

The Proposer shall supply all tools and equipment of every kind, ample in quantity and capacity, in good working order and suitable in character to carry out the work or services of this contract according to an approved program.

#### 3.4 PROCESSING OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Cut-off date is the close of the Work day of the final Friday of each month. The Contractor shall submit by the first Friday of each month Contractor's completed Application for Payment for the previous period. The City must be notified of all scheduled and completed work in sufficient time to verify completeness of such work. Should the submittal date fall on a holiday, the Contractor shall submit his application on the next workday.

The Contractor is advised that processing of draws must follow this schedule, as the City has funding requirements and other payment obligations which may prevent payment of late Application for Payment for that month's billing cycle. Late Application for Payment

with a Recommendation for Payment will be paid in the next month's billing cycle.

#### 3.5 SAFETY AND PROTECTION

The CONTRACTOR will be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions and programs. They will take all necessary precautions for the safety of, and will provide the necessary protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to:

- 3.5.1 All employees and other persons, whom may be affected thereby,
- 3.5.2 All the Work and all materials or equipment to be incorporated therein, whether in storage on or off the work area, and
- 3.5.3 Other property at the work area.

#### 3.6 WORK DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER

No Work shall be performed under these specifications except by permission of the City when the weather is unfit for good and careful Work to be performed. Should the severity of the weather continue, the Contractor upon the direction of the City, shall suspend all Work until instructed to resume operations by the City.

#### 3.7 COMMENCEMENT CONFERENCE

Within five (5) days after delivery of the executed Agreement by the City to the Contractor, but before starting the Work, a commencement conference will be held to review the above schedules, and provide procedures for processing Applications for Payment, and to establish a working understanding between the parties as to the services to be provided. Present at the conference will be the City representative(s), and the Contractor.

**END OF SECTION 3** 

#### SECTION 4 - BID SUBMITTAL FORM: RFP#2017-24

### THIS PROPOSAL IS SUBMITTED TO: City of Doral 8401 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace

Doral, Florida 33166

- The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Proposal is accepted, to enter into an
  agreement with The City of Doral to perform and furnish all goods and/or services as
  specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the
  Contract Time indicated in this ITB and in accordance with the other terms and conditions
  of the Contract Documents.
- 2. Respondent accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid Security. This Proposal will remain subject to acceptance for 90 days after the day of Proposal opening. Respondent agrees to sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within ten days after the date of City's Notice of Award. (If applicable)
- In submitting this Proposal, Respondent represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:
  - (a) Respondent has examined copies of all the Proposal Documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged.)

Addendum No.	Dated:
Addendum No.	Dated:
Addendum No.	Dated:
Addendum No.	Dated:

- (b) Respondent has familiarized themselves with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, required goods and/or services, site, locality, and all local conditions and Law and Regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work.
- (c) Respondent has studied carefully all reports and drawings of subsurface conditions and drawings of physical conditions.

- (d) Respondent has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in (c) above) which pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data are or will be required by Bidder for such purposes.
- (e) Respondent has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- (f) Respondent has given the City written notice of all conflicts, errors, discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by the City is acceptable to Respondent.
- (g) This Proposal is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation; Respondent has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Respondent to submit a false or sham Proposal; Respondent has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from submitting; and Respondent has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Respondent or over the City.
- 4. Respondent understands that the quantities provided are only provided for proposal evaluation only. The actual quantities may be higher or lower than those in the proposal form.
- 5. Respondent understands and agrees that the Contract Price is Unit Rate Contract to furnish and deliver all of the Work complete in place As such the Respondent shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools superintendence, and services necessary to provide a complete Project.
- 6. Respondent agrees that the work will be completed as scheduled from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.
- 7. Communications concerning this Proposal shall be addressed to:

Bidder:	Pradere Manufacturing Corp.
Address:	7655 W 20 Avenue
	Hialeah, FL 33014
Telephone	305-823-0190
Attention:	Michelle pradere-Nonega
	oposal which are defined in the General Conditions of the Contract Contract documents have the meanings assigned to them in the
STATEMENT	
I understand that a "person	" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any
natural person or entity orga	nized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the
legal power to enter into a bii	nding Contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on Contracts for the
provision of goods or service	s let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to
transact business with a pub	lic entity. The term "persons" includes those officers, directors,
executives, partners, sharely	nolders, employees, members, and agents who are active in
management of any entity.	
SUBMITTED THIS DAY AND	just 16, 2017.
Person Authorized to sign Pro	posal:
Michelle Pradere	(Signature) (Print Name)
Sales Rep.	
	(Title)
Company Name: Y(ade	re Manufacturing Curp.
Company Address: 765	5 W 20 Avenue,

	- Haleah,	FL	33014	
Phone: 305-823 01	90 Fax: 30	5-823	-0192	
email:	Michelle @	pradere	office.	com

#### **SECTION 5 – FORMS / DELIVERABLES**

THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS ARE CONSIDERED ESSENTIAL AND NON-WAIVABLE FOR ANY RESPONSE TO AN INVITATION TO BID.

BIDDERS SHALL SUBMIT THE SUBSEQUENT FORMS IN THE EXACT SEQUENCE PROVIDED, INCLUDING INSERTION OF DOCUMENTS WHERE SPECIFIED.

#### LIST OF ATTACHED FORMS:

- Solicitation Response Form
- Bidder Information Worksheet
- Bidder Qualification Statement
- Business Entity Affidavit
- Non-Collusion Affidavit
- No Contingency Affidavit
- Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) (Disability Non-Discrimination Statement)
- Public Entity Crimes (Sworn Statement)
- Drug Free Workplace Program
- Copeland Act Anti-Kickback Affidavit
- Equal Opportunity Certification
- Cone of Silence Certification
- Tie Bids Certification
- Bidders Certification
- Certificate of Authority
- Acknowledgement of Conformance with OSHA Standards

#### **Solicitation Response Form**

#### BIDDERS MUST ATTACH THIS FORM TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE SEALED PACKET.

RFP #2017-24

Name:

	Title: Office Furniture
Due Date:	August 21, 2017
Delivery Location:	City of Doral City Clerk's Office 8401 NW 53 <sup>rd</sup> Terrace Doral, FL 33166
Submitted by:	Pradere Manyfacturing Corp.
(name of company and address)	7655 W 20 Avenue
	Hiakah, FV 33014
PLEA	SE DO NOT TAPE BELOW THIS LINE
	For Office Use Only:
Date and Time Received	l:
Received by:	

## BIDDER INFORMATION WORKSHEET RFP#2017-24

COMPANY/AGENCY/FIRM NA	ME: Pradere	Manufacturing Corp.
		ve, Hiakah, FL 33014
BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS:	ichelle pradero	#U PHONE No.: 305-823-0190
CONTACT PERSON & TITLE:	Michelle P. Nov	nega- Saks Rep.
CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS: M	ichelle pradere o	Hice PHONE No.: 305-823-0190
BUSINESS HOURS: 8 am-		
BUSINESS LEGAL STATUS: (circle	one CORPORATION /	PARTNERSHIP / JOINT VENTURE / LLC
BUSINESS IS A: (circle one) PAREI	NT / SUBSIDIARY /	OTHER
DATE BUSINESS WAS ORGANIZ	ED/INCORPORATED:	09/18/72
ADDRESS OF OFFICE WHERE WO		R THIS PROJECT
(if different from address provid	ed above):	
INDIVIDUALS(S) AUTHORIZED T	O MAKE REPRESENTAT	IONS FOR THE BIDDER:
Michelle P. Nuriega	Sales Rep	786-208-1661
(First, Last Name)	(Title)	(Contact Phone Number)
(First, Last Name)	(Title)	(Contact Phone Number)
(First, Last Name)	(Title)	(Contact Phone Number)
CONTACT'S SIGNATURE:	ne PHEnesa DA	TE: 8/14/17

#### **BIDDER QUALIFICATION STATEMENT**

#### RFP#2017-24

The Bidder's response to this questionnaire will be utilized as part of the City's overall Bid Evaluation to ensure that the Bidder meets, to the satisfaction of the City of Doral, the minimum requirements for participating in this solicitation.

The following minimum experience is required for this project: As specified in Section 2.2

ON THE FORM BELOW, BIDDER MUST PROVIDE DETAILS FULFILLING ABOVE MINIMUM EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENTS. IT IS MANDATORY THAT BIDDERS USE THIS FORM IN ORDER TO INDICATE THAT THE MINIMUM EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENT IS MET. NO EXCEPTIONS WILL BE MADE.

1.	Project Name/Location	City of Doval
	Owner Name	City Hall
	Contact Person	Lyis Sangher
	Contact Telephone No.	305-593-6725
	Email Address:	Lyis. Sanchez @ City
	Yearly Budget/Cost	TBD
	Dates of Contract	From:To:
2.	Project Name/Location	City of Miami
	Owner Name	Parks
	Contact Person	Kevin M. Kirwin
	Contact Telephone No.	305-416-1320
		2.4

	Email Address:	K KIVWING Miami
	Yearly Budget/Cost	TBD
	Dates of Contract	From:To:
3.	Project Name/Location	Early Learning Coalition
	Owner Name	
	Contact Person	Lissandra Curbelo
	Contact Telephone No.	305-646-7220
	Email Address:	LCurbelo@ ELCMDM. org
	Yearly Budget/Cost	
	Dates of Contract	From: To:

**END OF SECTION** 

## BUSINESS ENTITY AFFIDAVIT (VENDOR / BIDDER DISCLOSURE)

		RFP#2017-24	
1, Jose	Pradere		, being first duly sworn state:
_		·	s) or entity contracting or transacting
follows:	ne City of Dor	al ("City") are (Post Office a	addresses are not acceptable), as
FEDERAL EMPLOYER ID	59-147 DENTIFICATION NUM	BER (IF NONE, SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBE	R)
Name of Entity, Individ	pradere	Manufacturing	Curp.
Doing business as, if sa	Pradere	Office Product	5
STREET ADDRESS	7655		thaleah, Fu 33014 CITY STATE ZIPCODE
OWNERSHIP DISC	CLOSURE AFFID	PAVIT	
business holds di contract provideo	address shall rectly or indi or business t d for each tru	be provided for each office rectly five percent (5%) or ransaction is with a trust,	a corporation, the full legal name and er and director and each stockholder who more of the corporation's stock. If the the full legal name and address shall be All such names and addresses are (Post

2. The full legal names and business address of any other individual (other than subcontractors, material men, suppliers, laborers, or lenders) who have, or will have, any interest (legal, equitable, beneficial or otherwise) in the contract or business transaction with the City are (Post Office addresses are not acceptable), as follows:
NJA
Signature of Affiant  JOSE Pradere
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of August, 2017.
Personally known OR Produced identification
Notary Public-State of Florida  FI. Drivers Liceuse My commission expires: Hay 14, 20 9  Type of Identification
Printed, typed, or stamped commissioned name of Notary Public
DANA SRINGAS  Notary Pub c – State of Florida  Commission # FF 228771  Adv Comm Fig. 28 May 14, 2019

#### NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT RFP#2017-24

State	of Florida
Count	y of Miami Bade
	DRE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
(1)	He/She/They is/are the
	(Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent) of Owner,
(2)	He/She/They is/are fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Bid and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Bid;
(3)	Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid;
(4)	Neither the said BIDDER nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other BIDDER, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham Bid in connection with the Work for which the attached Bid has been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connection with such Work; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication, or conference with any BIDDER, firm, or person to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Bid or of any other BIDDER, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Bid Price or the Bid Price of any other BIDDER, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposed Work; and
(5)	The price or prices quoted in the attached Bid are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of the BIDDER or any other of its agents, representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant.
FURT	HER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT  By:  Print Name: Jose

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 1/2 day of 100st, 2017 by 50se Prodere, who is personally known to me or has produced as identification.

My Commission Expires: Hay 14, 2019
My Commission Number: FF 22877 1

Notary Public State of Florida at Large



#### **NO CONTINGENCY AFFIDAVIT**

#### RFP#2017-24

State o	of Florida					
County	of Mami Dade					
	<b>E ME</b> , the undersigned authority, personally duly sworn, deposes and states that all of the					
(1)	He/She/They is/are he 15 the o Agent) of pradere Mig Curp	Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or the BIDDER that has submitted the attached Bid;				
(2)	Bidder warrants that neither it, nor any principal, employee, agent, representative or family member has promised to pay, and Firm has not, and will not; pay a fee the amount of which is contingent upon the City of Doral awarding this contract. Firm warrants that neither it, nor any principal, employee, agent, representative has procured, or attempted to procure, this contract in violation of any of the provisions of the Miami-Dade County conflict of interest and code of ethics ordinances; and					
(3)		of this warranty may result in the termination of the to be paid, to the Firm, if the Firm is chosen for				
FURTI	HER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT	By: A livere Print Name: Jok Pradere				
SWORM	N TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 16 Prodere, who is personally Drivers Ciceuse as identification	known to me or has produced				
My Con My Con	nmission Expires: May 14,2019 nmission Number: FF 228771	Notary Public State of Florida at Large  DANA GRINGAS Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # FF 228771 My Comm. Expires May 14, 2019				

#### **AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)** DISABILITY NONDISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

#### RFP#2017-24

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

Tage Draden Dumen

This sworn statement is submitted to the City Of Doral, Florida

by: Jose tradere Owner
(print individual's name and title)
for: Pladere Hig Cop.  (print name of entity submitting sworn statement)
whose business address is: 1655 West 20 Arenve
and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Number (FEIN) is:
I, being duly first sworn state:
That the above named firm, corporation or organization is in compliance with and agreed to continue to comply with, and assure that any subcontractor, or third party contractor under this project complies with all applicable requirements of the laws listed below including, but not limited to, those provisions pertaining to employment, provision of programs and services, transportation, communications, access to facilities, renovations, and new construction.
The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327, 42 USC

The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 229 USC Section 794; The Federal Transit Act, as amended 49 USC Section 1612;

553.513, Florida Statutes:

Telecommunications; and Title V, Miscellaneous Provisions.

1210112213 and 47 USC Sections 225 and 661 including Title I, Employment; Title II, Public Services; Title III, Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private entities; Title IV,

The Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act of 1993, Section 553.501

The Fair Housing Act as amended 42 USC Section 3601	-3631,	
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE	_	
SIGNATURE		
Sworn to and subscribed before me this \( \frac{16}{2} \) day of \(  \)	August	_, 20 <u>17</u> .
Personally known		
Produced Identification /	Notary Public- State o	f Florida
FI. Drivers License	My commission expire	
DAB David BRINGES		
Printed, typed, or stamped commissioned name	e of Notary Public	DANA BRINGAS Notary Public - State of Florida
		Commission # FF 228771 My Comm. Expires May 14, 2019

## SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

#### RFP#2017-24

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This	swo	rn sta	tement	is su	bmitted	to	City of	Do	val	
by	Pro	olere	, M-	fer Cu	10.	- JC	Se 1	rador			
for	50	S#X.			11		3 3 1			whos	e business
addre	ess				is	76	55	West	20	Al	
1	hales	eh.		3201U			51	200			applicable)
its Fe	ederal I	Employe	er Ident	ification n	umber (F	EIN) is 🧲	914	23861	IF the	entity had	d no FEIN,
inclu	de t	he S	ocial	Security	Numbe	er of	the	individual	signi	ng this	sworn
state	ment:_					•					

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any Bid or Contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trail court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
  - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
- 2. Any entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executors, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prime facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding Contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on Contracts for the provision of goods or

services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "persons" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of any entity.

6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Indicate which statement applies.)
Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of it's officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (Attach a copy of the final order.)
I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES, FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY, CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.  By:
(Printed Name)
(Title)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1 6 day of August , 20 17
Personally known Or Produced Identification Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires May 14, 2019
(Type of Identification)(Printed, typed, or stamped commission name of notary public)
44





## DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM RFP#2017-24

IDENTICAL TIE BIDS — Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the State or by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to a have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform Employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business' policy
  of maintaining drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee
  assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse
  violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a conditions of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

VENDOR'S SIGNATURE

Michelle P. Noviega

Prader Manufacturing Corp.
NAME OF COMPANY

45

## COPELAND ACT ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT RFP#2017-24

STATE OF	Flonda		}					
COLINTY OF	111.		}SS:					
COUNTY OF	Miami	Dade	}					
to any emplo design consu	signed, hereboyees of the Cultants, as a correct to an office	City of Doral, ommission, k	its elected of ickback, rewa	ficials, and				or its
				Ву:	Presi	delle	w	
Sworn and si	ubscribed bef	ore this		Title:	11631	aent		-
16 day of	- Augus	, 20						
	B			a.				
Notary Public	С							
Dave	BRILL BRILL	G15		ш.	4499		NG 122 NG 열5	
(Printed Nam						DANA BRING Notary Public – State Commission # FF My Comm. Expires Ma	of Florida 228771	
My commissi	on expires:	May 1	4, 2019	2-	*****	~~~~~	and	

#### **EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION**

#### RFP#2017-24

1, Michelle P. Nonega, Sales Rep. (Individual's Name) (Title)
of the <u>Pradere Manufacturing Corp.</u> , do hereby certify that (Name of Company)
I have read and understand the Compliance with Equal Employment Opportunity requirements set forth under sub-section 5.1.3 of this document.
Attachment of this executed form, as such, is required to complete a valid bid.
GE CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY
Individual's Signature

8/16/17 DATE

#### **CONE OF SILENCE CERTIFICATION** RFP#2017-24

I, Michelle P Nonega (Individual's Name)	_, <u>Sales</u> (Title	Rep.
of the <u>Pradere Many facturing</u> (Name of Company)	UNP, do hereb	y certify that
I have read and understand the terms set fort 'Cone of Silence'.	h under section 1.	11 of this document titled
Attachment of this executed form, as such, is	required to compl	ete a valid bid.
Individual's Signature		
8/14/17		

Date

## TIE BIDS CERTIFICATION RFP#2017-24

1, Michelle P. Noriega Saks Rep. (Title)
of the <u>Prader Manufacturing Corp.</u> , do hereby certify that (Name of Company)
I have read and understand the requirements/procedures for Tie Bids set forth under subsection 5.1.5 of this document.
Attachment of this executed form, as such, is required to complete a valid bid.

### RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION RFP#2017-24

I have carefully examined the Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Respondents, General and/or Special Conditions, Vendor's Notes, Specifications, proposed agreement and any other documents accompanying or made a part of this Invitation to Bids.

I hereby propose to furnish the goods or services specified in the ITB. I agree that my Proposal will remain firm for a period of 365 days in order to allow the City adequate time to evaluate the Proposals.

I certify that all information contained in this Proposal is truthful to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that I am duly authorized to submit this proposal on behalf of the firm as its act and deed and that the firm is ready, willing and able to perform if awarded the contract.

I further certify, under oath, that this proposal is made without prior understanding, agreement, connection, discussion, or collusion with any other person, firm or corporation submitting a Proposal for the same product or service; no officer, employee or agent of the City of Doral or any other Respondent is interested in said Respondent; and that the undersigned executed this Respondent's Certification with full knowledge and understanding of the matters therein contained and was duly authorized to do so.

A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crimes may not submit a proposal on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with a public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Sec. 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

Pradere Manyfacturing Corp.
Name of Business

By:

Signature Jose Prader - Prendent

Name and Title, Typed or Printed

1655 W 20 Ave

Mailing Address

Haleah, Pt 33014

City, State and Zip Code

305-823-0190

Telephone Number

This day of August , 2017

Telephone Number

This day of August , 2017

Notary Public

STATE OF Florid 9

My Commission Expires

Sworn to and subscribed before me

## CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY (IF CORPORATION)

STATE OF Florida ) SS: COUNTY OF Miami ) Ade
Pradere Manufacturing CNP.
a Corporation existing under the laws of the State of Floy I do held on 08   L
"RESOLVED, that, as President of the Corporation, be and is hereby authorized to execute the Bid dated, DB 21, to the City of Doral and this Corporation and that their execution thereof, attested by the Secretary of the Corporation, and with the Corporate Seal affixed, shall be the official act and deed of this Corporation."
I further certify that said resolution is now in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Corporation this day of Agust. 2017.
Secretary: <u>Jeaner Brader</u>
(SEAL)

#### **CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL**

I, Tleana Orgalerc, certify that I am the S	ecretary of the Corporation named as Principal in	the foregoin
Payment Bond; that	, who signed the Bond on behalf of the Princ	ipal, was the
of said corporation; that I know his/her their signatu	re; and his/her their signature thereto is genuine	; and that sai
Bond was duly signed, sealed and attested to on beh	nalf of said Corporation by authority of its governi	ng body.
(CORPORATE SEAL)		
	Pradere Manufacturing	Corp.

**END OF SECTION** 

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CONFORMANCE WITH OSHA STANDARDS

To the City of Doral,	NA
We	, hereby acknowledge and
Prime Contractor	
agree that we, as the Prime Contractor for City of	Doral, Office Furniture, as specified, have the sole responsibility
for compliance with all the requirements of the Fo	ederal Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and all State
and local safety and health regulations, and agree	to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Doral, against any and
all liability, claims, damages losses and expenses th	ney may incur due to the failure of :
= - 2	
(Subcontractor's Names)	
to comply with such act or regulation.	
CONTRACTOR	
	BY:

**END OF SECTION** 

ATTEST

## EXHIBIT "A" INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE FURNITURE

#### I. Commercial General Liability

#### A. Limits of Liability

**Bodily Injury & Property Damage Liability** 

Each Occurrence	\$1,000,000
Policy Aggregate	\$2,000,000
Personal & Advertising Injury	\$1,000,000
Products & Completed Operations	\$2,000,000

#### B. Endorsements Required

City of Doral listed as an additional insured, including

**Contingent & Contractual Liability** 

Premises and Products/Completed Operations Liability following completion of this contract.

**Primary Insurance Clause Endorsement** 

#### II. Business Automobile Liability

#### A. Limits of Liability

**Bodily Injury and Property Damage** 

**Combined Single Limit** 

Any Auto/Owned Autos or Scheduled Autos

Including hired and Non Owned Autos

Any One Accident

\$1,000,000

#### B. Endorsements Required

City of Doral listed as an additional insured

#### III. Workers Compensation

Statutory- State of Florida – for all persons on City premises

#### **Employer's Liability**

A. Limits of Liability \$500,000 for bodily injury caused by an accident, each accident \$500,000 for bodily injury caused by disease, each employee \$500,000 for bodily injury caused by disease, policy limit

#### IV. Umbrella/Excess Liability (Excess Follow Form)

A. Limits of Liability
Each Occurrence
Policy Aggregate

\$1,000,000 \$1,000,000

City of Doral listed as an additional insured Excess Follow Form over all applicable liability policies

The above policies shall provide the City of Doral with written notice of cancellation or material change from the insurer in accordance to policy provisions.

Companies authorized to do business in the State of Florida with the following qualifications shall issue all insurance policies required above:

The Company must be rated no less than "A-" as to management, and no less than "Class V" as to financial strength, by the latest edition of Best Insurance Guide published by A.M. best Company, or its equivalent. All policies or certificates of insurance are subject to review and verification by Risk Management.

**STWIGGS** 

## ACORD

#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/16/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

m/PORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

lf tr	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjection is certificate does not confer rights to	ct to the o the cer	terms and conditions of the po tificate holder in lieu of such en	olicy, certain dorsement(s)	policies may	require an endorsemen	t. As	itatement on
PRO	DUCER		CONT	CT				
	insworth, Alter, Fowler & French, LLC	;		o, Ext): (305) 8	822-7800	FAX (A/C, No):	305)	362-2443
Suit	O Governors Square Blvd		E-MAIL ADDRE					
Mia	mi Lakes, FL 33016			INS	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
			INSUR	ER A : Burling	ton Insurar	nce Company		23620
INSURED INSURER B : Guarantee Insurance Company							11398	
	Pradere Manufacturing Corp	).	INSUR	INSURER C:				
7655 West 20th Avenue				INSURER D:				
	Hialeah, FL 33014		INSUR	ER E :				
INSURER F:								
co	VERAGES CER	TIFICAT	E NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:		
IN C	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	EQUIREN PERTAIN	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A , THE INSURANCE AFFORDED B	ANY CONTRA Y THE POLIC	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CTTC	OWHICH THIS
	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	ADDL SUB		POLICY EFF	PAID CLAIMS.			
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD WV	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DDYYYY)	LIMIT	S	4 000 000
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	OLAMO MARE V COOLID		T00DUI/ 10000	07/45/0047	07/45/0040	DAMAGE TO RENTED		100.000

LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	5	
A	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	31146	1110		0	1.00	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			738BW40636	07/15/2017	07/15/2018	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEI	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$	
1	AU	TOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
-	1	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		NOTOS SILE.							\$	
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	
		DED RETENTION \$							\$	
В	WOI	RKERS COMPENSATION						X PER OTH-		
		PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			WCP102418301GIC	07/25/2017	07/25/2018	E.L. ÉACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFF (Mai	ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
									1	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

City of Doral 8401 NW 53rd Terrace Doral, FL 33166 CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



PROVIDENCE INS GROUP 2729 NW 79 AVE DORAL, FL 33122 1-305-640-0777



Policy number: 02133166-6

Underwritten by: PROGRESSIVE EXPRESS INS COMPANY August 16, 2017 Page 1 of 2

#### **Certificate of Insurance**

**Certificate Holder** 

CITY OF DORAL 8401 NW 53RD TERRACE DORAL, FL 33166

InsuredAgentPRADERE MANUFACT CORPPROVIDENCE INS GROUP7655 WEST 20 AVE2729 NW 79 AVEHIALEAH, FL 33014DORAL, FL 33122

This document certifies that insurance policies identified below have been issued by the designated insurer to the insured named above for the period(s) indicated. This Certificate is issued for information purposes only. It confers no rights upon the certificate holder and does not change, alter, modify, or extend the coverages afforded by the policies listed below. The coverages afforded by the policies listed below are subject to all the terms, exclusions, limitations, endorsements, and conditions of these policies.

Policy Effective Date: May 11, 2017 Policy Expiration Date: May 11, 2018

Insurance coverage(s) Limits

BODILY INJURY/PROPERTY DAMAGE \$2,000,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION \$10,000 W/\$0 DED - NAMED INSD & RELATIVE

#### **Description of Location/Vehicles/Special Items**

Scheduled autos onl
---------------------

COLLISION

1998 INTERNATIONAL STRAIGHT TRUC 1	HTSCABMXWH531855		
		Stated Amount	\$15,000
FIRE AND THEFT W/ CAC	\$500 DED		
COLLISION	\$500 DED		
2005 FORD ECONO/CLUB WGN 1FTRE14V	V15HB17608		
COMPREHENSIVE	\$500 DED		
COLLISION	\$500 DED		
2007 ISUZU NPR JALC4B16877004944	15111116525		***************************************
		Stated Amount	\$37,000
COMPREHENSIVE	\$500 DED		· · · ·

\$500 DED



Policy number: 02133166-6

Page 2 of 2

#### **Certificate number**

22817NET166

Please be advised that the certificate holder will not be notified in the event of a mid-term cancellation.

Form 5241 (10/02)

## THIS CERTIFIES THAT

# **Pradere Manufacturing Corporation** dba Pradere Office Products

NMSDC National Minority Supplier Development Council

\* Nationally certified by the: FLORIDA STATE MINORITY SUPPLIER DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

\*NAICS Code(s): <u>337211</u>; <u>442110</u>; <u>337214</u>; <u>337212</u>; <u>493110</u>

\* Description of their product/services as defined by the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS)

**Expiration Date Issued Date** 11/01/2017 11/01/2016 Joset Waget Kang Joset B. Wright-Lacy Blean Certificate Number

By using your password (NMSDC issued only), authorized users may log into NMSDC Central to view the entire profile:

Beatrice Louissaint, President & CEO

Certify, Develop, Connect Advocate

\* MBEs certified by an Affiliate of the National Minority Supplier Development Council, Inc.®

7655 W 20TH AVE, HIALEAH, FL 33014 CITY OF DORAL 305-823-0190

Item	Mfg	Part Description	Alias 1	Qty	Sell	Ext Sell
1	AIS	Granite High Back - Black Mesh Back & Seat	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	4	\$ 108.71	\$ 434.84
2	AIS	Duplex Outlet - Line 1	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	4	\$ 9.50	\$ 38.00
3	AIS	Duplex Outlet - Line 4 - Dedicated	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	4	\$ 9.50	\$ 38.00
4	AIS	18" Electrical Jumper (Panel To Panel)	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	1	\$ 27,55	\$ 27.55
5	AIS	21" Electrical Jumper (Extended Panel To Panel)	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	1	\$ 29,07	\$ 29.07
6	AIS	Side Mounted Base Infeed - 72L - 8 wire, 4 circuit	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	1	\$ 62,32	\$ 62.32
7	AIS	3-Way 90 Degree Base Raceway Shroud	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	3	\$ 3.04	\$ 9.12
8	AIS	2-Way 90 Degree Base Raceway Shroud	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	4	\$ 3.04	\$ 12.16
9	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Powered - 42H x 48W	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	3	\$ 155.42	\$ 466,26
10	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Non Powered - 42H x 24W	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	8	\$ 84.93	\$ 679.44
11	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Non Powered - 42H x 36W	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	12	\$ 97.85	\$ 1,174.20
12	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Non Powered - 42H x 48W	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	1	\$ 110.20	\$ 110.20
13	AIS	End of Run Base Raceway Shroud	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	8	\$ 3,04	\$ 24.32
14	AIS	Full Pull Pedestal, 20"D, Box/Box/File	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	4	\$ 141.36	\$ 565.44
15	AIS	Full Pull Pedestal, 20"D, File/File	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	4	\$ 141.36	\$ 565.44
16	AIS	Rectangular Wks -1" thickness - 24D x 48W	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	4	\$ 78.47	\$ 313,88
17	AIS	Rectangular Wks -1" thickness - 24D x 72W	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	8	\$ 116.09	\$ 928.72
18	AIS	Flat Plate, Black	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	24	\$ 3.99	\$ 95.76
19	AIS	Regular Cantilever - Left Hand - 24D, Black	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	В	\$ 12.16	\$ 97.28
20	AIS	Regular Cantilever - Right Hand - 24D, Black	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	8	\$ 12.16	\$ 97.28
21	AIS	Shared Cantilever - Single - 24D, Black	BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123	4	\$ 17,48	\$ 69.92
sub		BIKE PATROL OFFICERS 123 Subtotal	BIKE PATROL OFFIC			\$ 5,839.20
22	AIS	Triad Side Chair - White	BREAK ROOM 131	12	\$ 54.52	\$ 654.24
23	GLB	28" Dia x 28"H, Round Base, Seating Height, Plate Base w/ 3" Dia x 27.5"h Column, Fully Assembled, 1/2" Adj	BREAK ROOM 131	3	\$ 370.50	\$ 1,111.50
24	GLB	42" Dia x 1"H, Round, Top Only, 1 Base Required, Use w/ GRB28 Base, SWAP, TABLES	BREAK ROOM 131	3	\$ 202,35	\$ 607.05
sub		BREAK ROOM 131 Subtotal	BREAK ROOM 131			\$ 2,372.79
25	AIS	Granite High Back - Black Mesh Back & Seat	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	12	\$ 108,71	\$ 1,304,52
26	AIS	A-Leg 1"x 2" Post - 27H - 24D - Right Hand	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	4	\$ 64.60	\$ 258.40
27	AIS	A-Leg 1"x 2" Post - 27H - 24D - Left Hand	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	4	\$ 64.60	\$ 258.40
28	AIS	Duplex Outlet - Line 1	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	8	\$ 9.50	\$ 76,00

7655 W 20TH AVE, HIALEAH, FL 33014 CITY OF DORAL 305-823-0190

Item	Mfg	Part Description	Alias 1	Qty	Sell	Ext Sell
29	AIS	Duplex Outlet - Line 4 - Dedicated	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	8	\$ 9.50	\$ 76.00
30	AIS	69" Electrical Jumper (Pt 48E)	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	1	\$ 49.97	\$ 49.97
31	AIS	18" Electrical Jumper (Panel To Panel)	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	2	\$ 27.55	\$ 55.10
32	AIS	21" Electrical Jumper (Extended Panel To Panel)	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	2	\$ 29.07	\$ 58.14
33	AIS	Ceiling In Feed (AO,DV,MW) 144"	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	1	\$ 75.62	\$ 75.62
34	AIS	3-Way 90 Degree Base Raceway Shroud	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	10	\$ 3.04	\$ 30.40
35	AIS	2-Way 90 Degree Base Raceway Shroud	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	6	\$ 3,04	\$ 18.24
36	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Powered - 42H x 48W	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	6	\$ 155.42	\$ 932,52
37	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Non Powered - 42H x 24W	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	24	\$ 84.93	\$ 2,038.32
38	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Non Powered - 42H x 36W	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	30	\$ 97.85	\$ 2,935.50
39	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Non Powered - 42H x 48W	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	2	\$ 110,20	\$ 220.40
40	AIS	Inline PDP Kit 3-Way 42"H	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	1	\$ 110.58	\$ 110.58
41	AIS	End of Run Base Raceway Shroud	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	29	\$ 3.04	\$ 88,16
42	AIS	Lateral File L Series Sq. Front 4 Drawer 36"	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	4	\$ 422,75	\$ 1,691.00
43	AIS	Full Pull Pedestal, 20"D, Box/Box/File	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	12	\$ 141.36	\$ 1,696.32
44	AIS	Full Pull Pedestal, 20"D, File/File	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	12	\$ 141.36	\$ 1,696.32
45	AIS	Rectangular Wks -1" thickness - 24D x 48W	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	12	\$ 78.47	\$ 941.64
46	AIS	Rectangular Wks -1" thickness - 24D x 72W	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	24	\$ 116.09	\$ 2,786.16
47	AIS	Flat Plate, Black	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	72	\$ 3,99	\$ 287.28
48	AIS	Regular Cantilever - Left Hand - 24D, Black	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	20	\$ 12,16	\$ 243.20
49	AIS	Regular Cantilever - Right Hand - 24D, Black	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	20	\$ 12.16	\$ 243,20
50	AIS	Shared Cantilever - Single - 24D, Black	COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122	8	\$ 17.48	\$ 139,84
sub		COMMUNITY POLICING OFFICERS 122 Subtotal	COMMUNITY POLICIN			\$ 18,311.23
51	AIS	Triad Side Chair - White	COMMUNITY ROOM	200	\$ 54.52	\$ 10,904.00
52	AIS	Triad Dolly	COMMUNITY ROOM	3	\$ 82.75	\$ 248.25
sub		COMMUNITY ROOM Subtotal	COMMUNITY ROOM			\$ 11,152.25
53	AIS	CBX RecTable - SQ Cnr - 2mm Edge - Tprd w/Glides - 78Wx30D	CONFERENCE ROOM 117	1	\$ 328.32	\$ 328.32
54		Black Luxhide Upholstery w/ Mock Leather Trim, Single Position Tilt Lock w/ Tilt Tension Adj., Fixed Height Arm	CONFERENCE ROOM 117	6	\$ 213,43	\$ 1,280.58
sub		CONFERENCE ROOM 117 Subtotal	CONFERENCE ROOM			\$ 1,608.90
55	AIS 2	Commercial Steel Shelving 36 x 12", 5 Shelf Kit	EQUIP. STORAGE 129	8	\$ 119.57	\$ 956.56
sub		EQUIP. STORAGE 129 Subtotal	EQUIP. STORAGE 129			\$ 956.56

7655 W 20TH AVE, HIALEAH, FL 33014 305-823-0190

CITY OF DORAL

Item	Mfq	Part Description	Alias 1	Qty	Sell	Ext Sell
56	AIS	Bolton Configurable High Back	FRONT DESK 119	2	\$ 217.42	\$ 434.8
57	AIS	CB Desk Shell w/Full Modesty Flush - 24Dx66Wx29H	FRONT DESK 119	1	\$ 262,77	\$ 262.7
58	AIS	CBX Partial Depth BBF Ped 22Dx28Hx16W	FRONT DESK 119	1	\$ 312,17	\$ 312.1
sub		FRONT DESK 119 Subtotal	FRONT DESK 119			\$ 1,009.78
59	AIS	Grafton Configurable Side Chair	LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE	4	\$ 139.54	\$ 558.1
60	AIS	Bolton Configurable High Back	LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE 112	1	\$ 217.42	\$ 217.4
61	AIS	CBX Single Hutch w/Cabinet Doors - 14Dx37Hx72W	LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE 112	1	\$ 406,79	\$ 406.7
62	AIS	CBX Single Door Tower Hinge Left 24Dx66Hx12W	LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE 112	1	\$ 341.62	\$ 341.6
63	AIS	CBX Round Table - Rnd Cnr - 2mm Ed - Tprd w/Glides - 36Wx36D	LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE 112	1	\$ 292.03	\$ 292.0
64	AIS	CBX Full Depth BBF Ped 24Dx28Hx16W	LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE	1	\$ 314.64	\$ 314.6
65	AIS	CB Desk Bridge w/Full Mod Flush - 20Dx42Wx29H	LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE 112	1	\$ 148.77	\$ 148.7
66	AIS	CB Desk Shell - Full Mod Recessed - 30Dx72Wx29H	LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE 112	1	\$ 292,98	\$ 292.9
67	AIS	CB Desk Shell w/Full Modesty Flush - 24Dx72Wx29H	LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE 112	1	\$ 271.70	\$ 271.70
68	AIS	CBX Partial Depth FF Ped - 22Dx28Hx16W	LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE 112	1	\$ 303.05	\$ 303.0
sub		LIEUTENANT'S OFFICE 112 Subtotal	LIEUTENANT'S OFFIC			\$ 3,147.10
69	AIS	Grafton Configurable Side Chair	OFFICE 116	2	\$ 139.54	\$ 279.0
70	AIS	Bolton Configurable High Back	OFFICE 116	1	\$ 217.42	\$ 217.43
71	AIS	CBX Single Hutch w/Cabinet Doors - 14Dx37Hx66W	OFFICE 116	1	\$ 396.72	\$ 396.73
72	AIS	CBX Single Door Tower Hinge Right 24Dx66Hx12W	OFFICE 116	1	\$ 341.62	\$ 341.63
73	AIS	CBX Full Depth BBF Ped 24Dx28Hx16W	OFFICE 116	1	\$ 314.64	\$ 314.64
74	AIS	CB Desk Bridge w/Full Mod Flush - 20Dx36Wx29H	OFFICE 116	1	\$ 144.21	\$ 144.2
75	AIS	CB Desk Shell - Full Mod Recessed - 30Dx66Wx29H	OFFICE 116	1	\$ 283.10	\$ 283.10
76	AIS	CB Desk Shell w/Full Modesty Flush - 24Dx66Wx29H	OFFICE 116	1	\$ 262.77	\$ 262.7
77	AIS	CBX Partial Depth FF Ped - 22Dx28Hx16W	OFFICE 116	1	\$ 303.05	\$ 303.0
sub		OFFICE 116 Subtotal	OFFICE 116			\$ 2,542.6°
78	AIS	Grafton Configurable Side Chair	OFFICE 120	2	\$ 139.54	\$ 279.0
79 😘 🚵	AIS	Bolton Configurable High Back	OFFICE 120	1	\$ 217.42	\$ 217.4
80	AIS	CBX Single Hutch w/Cabinet Doors - 14Dx37Hx72W	OFFICE 120	1	\$ 406.79	\$ 406.79
81	AIS	CBX Single Door Tower Hinge Left 24Dx66Hx12W	OFFICE 120	1	\$ 341.62	\$ 341.62
82	AIS	CBX Full Depth BBF Ped 24Dx28Hx16W	OFFICE 120	1	\$ 314.64	\$ 314.64
83	AIS	CB Desk Bridge w/Full Mod Flush - 20Dx42Wx29H	OFFICE 120	1	\$ 148.77	\$ 148.7

7655 W 20TH AVE, HIALEAH, FL 33014 CITY OF DORAL 305-823-0190

Item	Mfq	Part Description	Alias 1	Qty	Sell	Ext Sell
84	AIS	CB Desk Shell - Full Mod Recessed - 30Dx72Wx29H	OFFICE 120	1	\$ 292.98	\$ 292.98
0.63			<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
85	AIS	CB Desk Shell w/Full Modesty Flush - 24Dx72Wx29H	OFFICE 120	1	\$ 271.70	\$ 271.70
86	AIS	CBX Partial Depth FF Ped - 22Dx28Hx16W	OFFICE 120	1	\$ 303,05	\$ 303.05
sub		OFFICE 120 Subtotal	OFFICE 120			\$ 2,576.05
87	AIS	Grafton Configurable Side Chair	OFFICE 121	2	\$ 139.54	\$ 279.08
9.0						
88	AIS	Bolton Configurable High Back	OFFICE 121	1	\$ 217.42	\$ 217.42
89	AIS	CBX Single Hutch w/Cabinet Doors - 14Dx37Hx72W	OFFICE 121	1	\$ 406.79	\$ 406.79
90	AIS	CBX Single Door Tower Hinge Right 24Dx66Hx12W	OFFICE 121	1	\$ 341.62	\$ 341.62
91	AIS	CBX Full Depth BBF Ped 24Dx28Hx16W	OFFICE 121	1	\$ 314.64	\$ 314.64
92	AIS	CB Desk Bridge w/Full Mod Flush - 20Dx42Wx29H	OFFICE 121	1 1	\$ 148,77	\$ 148.77
93	AIS	CB Desk Shell - Full Mod Recessed - 30Dx72Wx29H	OFFICE 121	1	\$ 292.98	\$ 292.98
94	AIS	CB Desk Shell w/Full Modesty Flush - 24Dx72Wx29H	OFFICE 121	1	\$ 271.70	\$ 271.70
95	AIS	CBX Partial Depth FF Ped - 22Dx28Hx16W	OFFICE 121	1	\$ 303,05	\$ 303.05
sub		OFFICE 121 Subtotal	OFFICE 121			\$ 2,576.05
96	AIS	Granite High Back - Black Mesh Back & Seat	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	6	\$ 108.71	\$ 652.26
97	AIS	A-Leg 1"x 2" Post - 27H - 24D - Right Hand	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	2	\$ 64.60	\$ 129.20
98	AIS	A-Leg 1"x 2" Post - 27H - 24D - Left Hand	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	2	\$ 64,60	\$ 129,20
99	AIS	Duplex Outlet - Line 1	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	4	\$ 9.50	\$ 38.00
100	AIS	Duplex Outlet - Line 4 - Dedicated	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	4	\$ 9.50	\$ 38.00
101	AIS	18" Electrical Jumper (Panel To Panel)	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	1	\$ 27.55	\$ 27.55
102	AIS	21" Electrical Jumper (Extended Panel To Panel)	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	1 1	\$ 29,07	\$ 29.07
103	AIS	Ceiling In Feed (AO,DV,MW) 144"	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	1	\$ 75.62	\$ 75.62
104	AIS	3-Way 90 Degree Base Raceway Shroud	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	4	\$ 3.04	\$ 12.16
105	AIS	2-Way 90 Degree Base Raceway Shroud	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	6	\$ 3.04	\$ 18.24
106	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Powered - 42H x 48W	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	3	\$ 155.42	\$ 466.26
107	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Non Powered - 42H x 24W	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	12	\$ 84.93	\$ 1,019.16
108	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Non Powered - 42H x 36W	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	18	\$ 97.85	\$ 1,761.30
109	AIS	Hard Surface Panel - Non Powered - 42H x 48W	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	1	\$ 110.20	\$ 110.20
110	AIS	Inline PDP Kit 3-Way 42"H	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	1	\$ 110.58	\$ 110,58
111	AIS	End of Run Base Raceway Shroud	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	15	\$ 3.04	\$ 45.60

7655 W 20TH AVE, HIALEAH, FL 33014 CITY OF DORAL 305-823-0190

Item	Mfg	Part Description	Alias 1	Qty	Sell	Ext Sell
112	AIS	Full Pull Pedestal, 20"D, Box/Box/File	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	6	\$ 141.36	\$ 848.16
113	AIS	Full Pull Pedestal, 20"D, File/File	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	6	\$ 141,36	\$ 848.16
114	AIS	Rectangular Wks -1" thickness - 24D x 48W	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	6	\$ 78,47	\$ 470.82
115	AIS	Rectangular Wks -1" thickness - 24D x 72W	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	12	\$ 116,09	\$ 1,393.08
116	AIS	Flat Plate, Black	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	36	\$ 3.99	\$ 143.64
117	AIS	Regular Cantilever - Left Hand - 24D, Black	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	10	\$ 12.16	\$ 121.60
118	AIS	Regular Cantilever - Right Hand - 24D, Black	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	10	\$ 12.16	\$ 121.60
119	AIS	Shared Cantilever - Single - 24D, Black	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	4	\$ 17.48	\$ 69.92
120	AIS 2	Mail Sorter-18 Compartment	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	2	\$ 151.07	\$ 302.14
121	AIS 2	Mail Sorter-36 Compartment	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124	6	\$ 171.64	\$ 1,029.84
sub		P.M. MOTOR SQUAD 124 Subtotal	P.M. MOTOR SQUAD			\$ 10,011.36
122	GLB	CITI SQUARE, Fabric, 31"d x 30"w x 30"h, Lounge Chair, Std 2 Arms, Std with Square Metal Legs, GLOBAL	PUBLIC LOBBY 101	6	\$ 446.50	\$ 2,679.00
123	GLB	CITI SQUARE, Fabric, 31"d x 93.5"w x 30"h, 4 Seat Sofa, Std 2 Arms, Std with Square Metal Legs, GLOBAL	PUBLIC LOBBY 101	1	\$ 1,204.98	\$ 1,204.98
124	GLB	CITI SQUARE, 20"d x 24"w x 16"h, Cube End Table, Freestanding Only, Std with Square Metal Legs, GLOBA	PUBLIC LOBBY 101	2	\$ 467.78	\$ 935.56
125	GLB	CITI SQUARE, 33"d x 33"w x 14"h, Cube Square Coffee Table, Freestanding Only, Std with Square Metal Legs,	PUBLIC LOBBY 101	1	\$ 594.32	\$ 594.32
sub		PUBLIC LOBBY 101 Subtotal	PUBLIC LOBBY 101			\$ 5,413.86
126	AIS	Triad Side Chair - White	ROLL-CALL 132	30	\$ 54.52	\$ 1,635.60
127	GLB	Rectangular Tables-Flip-Top Worksurface W/Spider Legs - 30D x 60W x 29H, BUNGEE TABLES	ROLL-CALL 132	15	\$ 532.00	\$ 7,980.00
128	GLB	Lecturn - Features angled stand, storage. 2 fixed shelves and casters. Shipped RTA., ZIRA	ROLL-CALL 132	1 1	\$ 291.08	\$ 291.08
sub		ROLL-CALL 132 Subtotal	ROLL-CALL 132			\$ 9,906.68
129	AIS	Grafton Configurable Side Chair	SERGEANT'S OFFICE	2	\$ 139.54	\$ 279.08
130	AIS	Bolton Configurable High Back	SERGEANTS OFFICE	1	\$ 217.42	\$ 217.42
131	AIS	CBX Single Hutch w/Cabinet Doors - 14Dx37Hx72W	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 113	1	\$ 406.79	\$ 406.79
132	AIS	CBX Single Door Tower Hinge Left 24Dx66Hx12W	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 113	1	\$ 341.62	\$ 341.62
133	AIS	CBX Full Depth BBF Ped 24Dx28Hx16W	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 113	1	\$ 314.64	\$ 314.64
134	AIS	CB Desk Bridge w/Full Mod Flush - 20Dx42Wx29H	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 113	1	\$ 148.77	\$ 148.77
135	AIS	CB Desk Shell - Full Mod Recessed - 30Dx72Wx29H	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 113	1	\$ 292,98	\$ 292,98
136	AIS	CB Desk Shell w/Full Modesty Flush - 24Dx72Wx29H	SERGEANTS OFFICE 113	1	\$ 271.70	\$ 271.70
137	AIS	CBX Partial Depth FF Ped - 22Dx28Hx16W	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 113	1	\$ 303.05	\$ 303.05
sub		SERGEANT'S OFFICE 113 Subtotal	SERGEANT'S OFFICE			\$ 2,576.05
138	AIS	Grafton Configurable Side Chair	SERGEANTS OFFICE 114	2	\$ 139.54	\$ 279.08

7655 W 20TH AVE, HIALEAH, FL 33014 CITY OF DORAL 305-823-0190

Item	Mfg	Part Description	Alias 1	Qty	Sell	Ext Sell
139	AIS	Bolton Configurable High Back	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 114	1	\$ 217.42	\$ 217,42
140	AIS	CBX Single Hutch w/Cabinet Doors - 14Dx37Hx72W	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 114	1	\$ 406.79	\$ 406.79
141	AIS	CBX Single Door Tower Hinge Right 24Dx66Hx12W	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 114	1	\$ 341.62	\$ 341.62
142	AIS	CBX Full Depth BBF Ped 24Dx28Hx16W	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 114	1	\$ 314.64	\$ 314,64
143	AIS	CB Desk Bridge w/Full Mod Flush - 20Dx42Wx29H	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 114	1	\$ 148.77	\$ 148.77
144	AIS	CB Desk Shell - Full Mod Recessed - 30Dx72Wx29H	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 114	1	\$ 292.98	\$ 292.98
145	AIS	CB Desk Shell w/Full Modesty Flush - 24Dx72Wx29H	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 114	1	\$ 271.70	\$ 271.70
146	AIS	CBX Partial Depth FF Ped - 22Dx28Hx16W	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 114	1	\$ 303.05	\$ 303.05
sub	) ····	SERGEANT'S OFFICE 114 Subtotal	SERGEANT'S OFFICE			\$ 2,576.05
147	AIS	Triad Side Chair - White	TRAINING ROOM 125	30	\$ 54.52	\$ 1,635.60
148	GLB	Rectangular Tables-Flip-Top Worksurface W/Spider Legs - 30D x 60W x 29H, BUNGEE TABLES	TRAINING ROOM 125	15	\$ 532.00	\$ 7,980.00
149	GLB	Lecturn - Features angled stand, storage. 2 fixed shelves and casters. Shipped RTA., ZIRA	TRAINING ROOM 125	1	\$ 291.08	\$ 291.08
sub	***************************************	TRAINING ROOM 125 Subtotal	TRAINING ROOM 125			\$ 9,906.68
		DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS		1	\$ 13,872.49	\$ 13,872.49
	AIS	AIS CONTRACT# 425-001-12-1		1	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	GLB	GLOBAL CONTRACT# 420-420-10-1		1	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
		Grand Total				\$ 106,355.75











